mutual bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Sugar River Bank, Newport, New Hampshire.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Dennis Denney, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. Verus Acquisition Group, Inc., Fort Collins, Colorado; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 51 percent of the voting shares of Fort Collins Commerce Bank, Larimer Bank of Commerce, both of Fort Collins, Colorado, and Loveland Bank of Commerce, Loveland, Colorado.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, September 9, 2010.

Robert deV. Frierson,

 $Deputy\ Secretary\ of\ the\ Board.$

[FR Doc. 2010-22908 Filed 9-14-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than October 11, 2010.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (E. Ann Worthy, Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201–2272:

1. First Financial Bankshares, Inc., Abilene, Texas; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Sam Houston Financial Corp., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of First State Bank, both of Huntsville, Texas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, September 10, 2010.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2010-22991 Filed 9-14-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Notice of Proposals to Engage in Permissible Nonbanking Activities or to Acquire Companies that are Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities; Correction

This notice corrects a notice (FR Doc. 2010-22438) published on page 54884 of the issue for Thursday, September 9, 2010

Under the Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, the entry for Mason National Bancshares, Mason, Texas, is revised to read as follows:

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (E. Ann Worthy, Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201-2272:

1. Mason National Bancshares, Mason, Texas, to engage de novo in lending activities, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(1) of Regulation Y.

Comments on this application must be received by September 24, 2010.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, September 10, 2010.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2010–22990 Filed 9–14–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Notice of Agreement Filed

The Commission hereby gives notice of the filing of the following agreement under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may submit comments on the agreement to the Secretary, Federal Maritime Commission, Washington, DC 20573, within ten days of the date this notice appears in the Federal Register. A copy of the agreement is available through the Commission's Web site (http://

www.fmc.gov) or by contacting the Office of Agreements at (202)–523–5793 or tradeanalysis@fmc.gov.

Agreement No.: 201202–003.

Title: Oakland MTO Agreement.

Parties: Eagle Marine Services, Ltd.;

Ports of America Outer Harbor

Terminal, LLC; Seaside Transportation

Service LLC; SSA Terminals, LLC; SSA

Terminals (Oakland), LLC; Total

Terminals International, LLC; and

Trapac, Inc.

Filing Party: Wayne R. Rohde, Esq.; Cozen O'Connor; 1627 I Street, NW.; Suite 1100; Washington, DC 20006.

Synopsis: The amendment deletes Transbay Container Terminal, LLC as a party to the agreement.

By Order of the Federal Maritime Commission.

Dated: September 10, 2010.

Karen V. Gregory,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010-22996 Filed 9-14-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Ocean Transportation Intermediary License Applicants

Notice is hereby given that the following applicants have filed with the Federal Maritime Commission an application for a license as a Non-Vessel-Operating Common Carrier (NVO) and/or Ocean Freight Forwarder (OFF)—Ocean Transportation Intermediary (OTI) pursuant to section 19 of the Shipping Act of 1984 as amended (46 U.S.C. Chapter 409 and 46 CFR 515). Notice is also hereby given of the filing of applications to amend an existing OTI license or the Qualifying Individual (QI) for a license.

Interested persons may contact the Office of Transportation Intermediaries, Federal Maritime Commission, Washington, DC 20573.

Cargomar Express, Inc. (NVO & OFF), 6713 NW 84 Avenue, Miami, FL 33166. Officer: Lainder Araujo, President/Treasurer/Secretary, (Qualifying Individual), Application Type: New NVO & OFF License.

Disham Logistics LLC (OFF), 168–01 Rockaway Boulevard, Suite 204, Jamaica, NY 11434. Officers: Sadiah Mohammed, Member, (Qualifying Individual), Hicham Kallamni, Member, Application Type: New OFF License.

Expedia Shippers & Logistics, Inc. dba Morgan Shipping Lines (NVO), 331 West 57th Street, Suite 270, New York, NY 10019. Officer: Carlito Deleon, President/Secretary/ Treasurer, (Qualifying Individual),